
           ITEM #7 

BOARD REPORT 
CITY OF LOS ANGELES 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Date:   December 15, 2022 

To:  Board of Taxicab Commissioners 

From:  Connie Llanos, Interim General Manager  

Subject: RECOMMENDED REVOCATION OF INDEPENDENT TAXI OWNERS’ ASSOCIATION (ITOA)                                       
DRIVER HAYKUSH MARTIROSYAN (PERMIT # 622239) FOR MULTIPLE BOARD ORDER 
471 SCHEDULE A AND SCHEDULE B VIOLATIONS WITHIN A 24- MONTH PERIOD   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That your Board: 

1. FIND that Authorized Taxicab Supervision’s (A.T.S) Disciplinary Committee found Haykush 
Martirosyan (Martirosyan) guilty of three (3) violations of Taxicab Rule 764-overcharge, was 
given a 15-airport day suspension and required to refund all overcharges to the complainants. 

2. FIND the Department conducted an Investigation and found that in addition to the three (3) 
violations of Taxi rule 764 (overcharge), Martirosyan also committed two (2) violations of 
Taxicab rule 726 (activate/deactivate meter), and one (1) violation of Taxicab Rule 762 
(additional fare for additional passenger). 

3. FIND that The Department held a hearing on November 8, 2022, and concluded Martirosyan 
was in violation of all charges. Martirosyan was advised she would appear before the Board for 
revocation of her permit due to three (3) Schedule B violations within a 24-month period. 

4. INFORM Martirosyan that it is the Department’s recommendation that the decision made by 
A.T.S  stands in its entirety. 

5. INFORM Martirosyan that she is permanently revoked from possessing a Los Angeles City 
Taxicab Driver or attendant permit due to the egregious violations she has committed. 
 

INITIATED BY 
 
On October 27, 2022, A.T.S informed the Department that Martirosyan appealed their decision to 
suspend her permit for 15 days and their requirement to return overcharged fees back to the 
Complainants, See A.T.S Administrative Hearing Decision forms (Attachment 1). A.T.S reached out to 
LADOT staff to inquire about guidance for the appeal.  Staff advised ATS that the Department was 
unaware of the overcharges and would conduct a separate investigation in regards to the allegation.    
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DISCUSSION 
 
On June 27, 2022,  the Department originally denied Martirosyan’s Taxicab Driver application due to her 
criminal record..  

On August 18, 2022, Martirosyan appeared before the Board to appeal the Department’s denial of her 
Taxicab Driver application. Martirosyan's appeal was granted by the Board at that time. 

The Department issued Martirosyan her initial taxicab driver permit on August 23, 2022. The taxicab 
driver permit is valid for ITOA cab company and is set to expire on August 23, 2023. This is Martirosyan’s 
first taxicab driver permit to operate within the City of Los Angeles.  
 
PASSENGER COMPLAINTS 
 
Ride #1 
 
On September 29, 2022, at approximately 4:50 pm the passenger stated in the A.T.S incident report that 
he noticed at the end of the ride the meter read $70.13, which was odd due to his normal trip fee of $30 
to $40 dollars to his destination.  He noticed the receipt indicated a start time of  4:15 pm which was 
inaccurate.  The passenger indicated that he was deboarding the plane at approximately the same time.  
The passenger paid Martirosyan $80 in cash.  
 
An examination of the A.T.S trip log indicates that cab 1066 operated by Martirosyan entered the A.T.S 
holding lot at 4:31 pm, was dispatched to the LAX-IT lot at 4:35 pm, and the passenger was loaded at 
4:47 pm.  
 
The ITOA dispatch map indicated the meter was activated at 4:14 pm at 13947 Marquesas Way in 
Marina Del Rey. The ITOA dispatch map coordinates displayed that Martirosyan drove an activated 
meter from the Marina address to the LAX-IT lot, loaded a passenger, and transported the passenger to 
his requested destination in Redondo Beach. The LADOT investigation report is attached for the Board’s 
review (Attachment 2).  
 
A.T.S suspended Martirosyan for 5 Airport days and requested a refund of $40 to be returned to the 
complainant.  
 
Ride #2 
 
On October 2, 2022, at approximately 2 p.m.  A.T.S's incident report indicates that the passenger 
complained he was charged way too much for a trip to Santa Monica. The meter rate displayed $78 and 
the passenger paid $82.67 with a credit card. 
 
An examination of the A.T.S trip log indicated that cab 1066 operated by Martirosyan entered the A.T.S 
holding lot at 1:54 pm, was dispatched to the LAX-IT lot at 2:03 pm, and loaded the passenger at 2:16 
pm.  
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The ITOA dispatch log and route map displayed the meter was activated at 1427 W. 59th Street in Los 
Angeles at 1:33 pm. Martirosyan drove an activated meter from the 59th street address to the LAX-IT 
lot, loaded a passenger, and transported the passenger to their requested destination. The LADOT 
investigation report is attached for the Board’s review. (Attachment 3)  
A.T.S suspended Martirosyan for 5 Airport days and requested a refund of $42 to be returned to the 
complainant.  
 
Ride #3 
 
On October 2, 2022, at approximately 7 p.m. A.T.S’s incident report indicates the passenger accused 
Martirosyan of overcharging for a ride from LAX to Culver City. When the passenger asked, “Why so 
much!” Martirosyan responded, “because there are two passengers riding.” The passengers were 
charged a total of $55. 
 
An examination of the A.T.S trip log indicated that Martirosyan entered the A.T.S holding lot at 6:42 pm, 
she was dispatched to the LAX-IT at 6:42 pm, and loaded the passengers at 7:01 pm. The ITOA dispatch 
log/route map coordinates indicate that Martirosyan drove an activated meter from the listed address 
(LAX-IT) to the 405 freeway and Culver Bl. The meter was deactivated while the vehicle exited the 405 
freeway. The meter was reactivated while the vehicle was in motion and Martirosyan continued to 
transport the passenger to their requested destination in Culver City. The department determined and 
confirmed with ITOA management, the $55 fee was manually entered into the meter by Martirosyan. 
The LADOT investigation report is attached for the Boards review. (Attachment 4)  
 
A.T.S suspended Martirosyan for 5 Airport days and requested a refund of $30 to be returned to the 
complainant.  
 
A.T.S ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING 
 
On October 27, 2022,  Martirosyan appeared at A.T.S. for a scheduled hearing in response to 3 alleged 
violations of Taxicab Rule 764- overcharge. LADOT staff was present for the hearing as an observer. 
During the hearing, Martirosyan gave her testimony as to what happened during the rides in question. 
She stated the rides did not exist and that she did not remember them.  
 
A.T.S Disciplinary Committee ruled Martirosyan to be in violation of the allegations against her. A 15-day 
Airport suspension and the return of $112 in overcharged fees were assessed.  The suspension would 
only restrict Martirosyan from picking up passengers within the LAX central terminal area or LAX-IT lot. 
Martirosyan was not restricted from operating within the City limits. A.T.S is awaiting the Department's 
decision before requesting payment from Martirosyan. 
 
DEPARTMENT’S INVESTIGATION 
 
A Department Investigation was conducted into the above matters and based on the information 
provided it was determined that Haykush Martirosyan was in violation. On November 1, 2022, three 
separate Hearing Notices (65977, 65978, and 65979) were issued for the following Board Order 471 
Taxicab rules: 
   

1. Rule 762 (charged additional fare for additional passengers) Schedule A Violation. 
2. Rule 726 (Early meter activation) Schedule A Violation. 
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3. Rule 764 (overcharge) Schedule B Violation. 

On November 8, 2022, the Department held a hearing and concluded Martirosyan was in violation of all 
charges. Martirosyan was advised she would appear before the Board for revocation of her permit due 
to having three (3) Schedule B violations within a 24-month period as outlined in the Progressive Penalty 
Schedule. 

It is the Department’s recommendation that Martirosyan's LADOT Driver permit be revoked 
permanently and be denied from holding any future City of Los Angeles driver or attendant permit. 
 
Additional information 
 
On November 4, 2022, ITOA submitted additional information regarding potential violations of the same 
nature that were discovered by them. (Attachment 5) 
 
APPLICABLE REGULATIONS 

726. A driver must activate the taximeter at the beginning of each trip and deactivate the taximeter 
upon completion of the trip.  If the driver arrives early on a "time-order", the driver shall not activate 
the taximeter before the prearranged time, or before the passenger is seated, whichever comes first.  
EXCEPTION:  The meter shall be activated for flat fare trips unless otherwise required by written 
Department directive. [5:X:X:7:A]  

762. A driver shall not charge an additional fare for any additional passengers. [7:$:X:7:A] 

764. A driver shall not request, demand, arrange for or collect any compensation in an amount greater 
than (overcharge) the taxicab rate applicable to the service provided.  For any overcharge involving 
fraudulent Cityride scrip or credit/debit card activity, the penalty shall be revocation.  [10-R:X:X:10:B] 

PROGRESSIVE PENALTY SCHEDULES 

The following progressive penalties shall be applied when the same driver is guilty of the second or 
subsequent violation of the same rule or any combination of the rules listed for the same Progressive 
Penalty Schedule within any 24-month period. 
  
               SCHEDULE A                                                          SCHEDULE B     

Second Violation     [14:$:X:10:A]                          Second Violation        [28-R:X:X:10:B] 

Third Violation        [21:X:X:15:A]                         Third Violation           [R:X:X:15:B] 

Fourth Violation      [R:X:X:20:X] 

  

                   SCHEDULE C                                                      SCHEDULE D 

Late (4th – 7th day)    [X:150%* of $:X:3:C]            Second Violation        [3:$:X:3:D]          

Unpaid after 7 days [X:200%* or $:X:5:C]            Subsequent Violations   [6:$:X:6:D] 
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 *for resulting $ penalties in excess of $500, equivalent suspension days must be served. 

SEC. 71.07. THE BOARD’S POWER TO REVOKE OR SUSPEND DRIVER, ATTENDANT, OR VEHICLE 
PERMITS. (Title and Section Amended by Ord. No. 165,491, Eff. 3/19/90.)  

The Board shall have the power after public hearing to deny, revoke, suspend or cancel any driver, 
attendant, or vehicle permit for which this article makes provision. The exercise of such power, except in 
an emergency situation involving public health and safety, shall be subject to the affected permittee 
having been given adequate notice of the hearing, the proposed action, the reasons thereof, a copy of 
the charges upon which the action is based, and the permittee shall have the right to respond, either 
orally or in writing. 

SEC. 71.08. GROUNDS FOR DENIAL, REVOCATION, SUSPENSION OR CANCELLATION OF PERMIT. 
        (Amended by Ord. No. 150,456, Eff. 12/30/77.)  

The following shall constitute grounds for denial, revocation, suspension or cancellation of any driver, 
attendant, or vehicle permit for which this article makes provision: (First para. amended by Ord. No. 
165,491, Eff. 3/19/90.)  

(a)   Arrest for the commission of any crime while driving a vehicle defined in Section 71.00 or any crime 
involving moral turpitude;  

(b)   Violation of any rule or regulation of the Board, any section of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, Los 
Angeles Administrative Code and other ordinances of the City, any rule or regulation of the Department 
of Airports, and any section of a State Statute or Administrative Code, relating to the operation of a 
vehicle defined in Sec. 71.00 and for which a permit is required under this article. 

Appellant’s Statement 

On November 4, 2022, Martirosyan made the following statements at the Department hearing, she is a 
single mother, life is hard, nobody likes her, the meter was not working, and no one would help her.  

Attachments 

1. A.T.S Administrative Hearing Decision form   
2. Ride 1 LADOT Investigative Report   
3. Ride 2 LADOT Investigative Report 
4. Ride 3 LADOT Investigative Report 
5. 5 ITOA Dispatch maps of additional violations 

 
JMM/jr 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/los_angeles/latest/lamc/0-0-0-164584#JD_71.00.
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/los_angeles/latest/lamc/0-0-0-164584#JD_71.00.

